

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 5075 OF 2024

Adil Imtiaz Vohra .. Applicant

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra .. Respondent

.....

- Mr. Yash Pulekar i/by Mr. Anil G. Lalla, Advocate for Applicant.
- Mr. Balraj B. Kulkarni, APP for State.
- PSI – Mahesh Shelar, Unit – I, Ghatkopar, DCB CID, present.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 22, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard.

2. *Praecipe* dated 21.04.2025 has been filed for seeking bail on medical ground in view of Applicant suffering from Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) which requires medical aid and according to Applicant's Advocate his condition being deteriorating rapidly while in prison. Appended to the *praecipe* are compilation of diagnosis treatment record of the Applicant. Copy of same is handed over to Mr. Kulkarni, learned APP

3. Learned APP is directed to take cognizance of the above submissions and immediately call for a report from the concerned Chief Medical Officer of Prison Hospital, Arthur Road Central Prison where applicant has been lodged and place the same before the Court

on the next adjourned date to enable the Court to consider the present Application of Applicant for grant of bail.

4. Stand over to **28th April, 2025 (F.O.B.)**.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]