

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
16. BAIL APPLICATION NO.5075 OF 2024**

Adil Imtiaz Vohra	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

903. BAIL APPLICATION NO.1666 OF 2025

Laxman Balu Shinde	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

23. BAIL APPLICATION NO.1685 OF 2025

Jesabhai Motabhai Mali	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

Mr. Anil G. Lalla a/w Yash Pulekar, Yashvi Jain, Deepti Pandit,
Dewant Raul and Rushil Alag, *for the Applicant in*
BA/5075/2024 & BA/1666/2025.

Mr. Rizwan Merchant a/w Taraq Sayed, Anish Pereira and
Ashwini Achari, *for the Applicant in BA/1685/2024.*

Ms. Anamika Malhotra, *APP for the Respondent - State.*
PI – Sawant, PSI – Kale, DCB CID, Unit 7, Mumbai, present.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 07TH OCTOBER 2025

PC:-

BAIL APPLICATION NO.5075 OF 2024:

1. Mr.Lalla, learned counsel for the Applicant submits
that Applicant is suffering from HIV disease. He has drawn my

attention to order dated 30th April, 2025, passed by this Court calling for report pertaining to the health status of the Applicant herein. Accordingly, the Jail Superintendent has filed Affidavit indicating medical reports of the Applicant which is averred in the Application has been given proper treatment.

2. Today, Ms.Malhotra, learned APP seeks time to take instructions from the Investigating Officer. Time granted.

3. Let the updated medical health status regarding current health status of the Applicant be called for from the Prison Authorities within a period of 8 days from today.

4. List above captioned Applications on **16th October, 2025.**

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)